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I11.M. Historic and Cultural Resources



Comments and Responses

M. Historic and Cultural Resources

Comment M-1

The Donald M. Kendall Sculpture Gardens include sculptures and art work now located in the
courtyards surrounded by the existing seven-building office complex. The proposed central
atrium would be built on the site of the central courtyard, thereby dividing the remaining space
into three interior courtyards. We question if, once the atrium is constructed, public access will
continue to be permitted to these interior courtyards.

Letter from Cheryl Winter Lewy, Chair, Westchester County Planning Board, to, Frank S.
McCullough, McCullough, Goldberger & Staudt, LLP Attorney at Law, dated February 8, 2010

Response M-1

Following construction of the Center Atrium, garden visitors would enter into the main lobby,
and be directed into the new courtyards. The Center Atrium would have doors leading to each
courtyard. However, on occasion there may be business requirements that would restrict
access by the public.

The Center Atrium allows the relocation of reception, shortening a visitor’s walk exposed to
the elements and helps address ADA requirements. At the same time the formal entry is not
greatly compromised and through developed design, may even be enhanced. Glass wall
construction, echoing the angle of the inverted ziggurat, allows visibility through the structure
to the gardens and buildings beyond.

By replacing currently paved area, the Center Atrium would not be replacing garden court.
The existing water fountain and sculpture would be relocated to augment the sculpture
garden. While providing improved security, a ground floor center building still allows a
walkthrough of essentially open space, framing a 360 degree view of the existing structures
that remain untouched.

Comment M-2

The OPRHP will likely render an ‘adverse impact’ for the New Center Atrium structure of Phase
1 and for the Building # 2-6 expansions of Phase 2. We recognize that alterations have taken
place over time at the site and that Edward Durrell Stone designed the complex for future
expansions but the proposed atrium structure will introduce a new element into the heart of the
complex that will permanently alter the composition and experience of the original design.
Addressing Phase 1 of the project, we will need additional information before we can concur
with the proposed atrium design and location.

The submitted DEIS addressed many of the reasons for providing the new atrium “hub” and

communication center for the complex under Phase 1. We ask if the proposed structure could be
smaller in size, narrower, constructed underground or in any other manner that would help
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Comments and Responses

minimize its visual impact yet be able to accomplish its goals. As you are aware, these type of
studies explore reasonable project alternatives. Our office will have to review a study that looks
more closely at the alternatives before we can develop an agreement to address the proposal.
Although there are building demolitions, the construction of a new Visitors Center and other
improvements associated with Phase 1 of the project, we do not believe that this work will have
an ‘adverse impact’ upon historic resources.

Please inform the project sponsor of the need to address the archeology and undertake the
alternatives study so that we can complete our review and work toward an effective project
resolution.

Archeology Comments

Our office recommends that Phase 1B testing be undertaken in all the areas identified as having a
potential sensitivity for precontact and historic sites (i.e., there is no documentation that the area
was significantly disturbed). If soil boring records are being used for documentation of
significant disturbance they will need to be submitted for our review along with the delineation
of the disturbance.

Our office recommends that PhaselB testing be conducted throughout Lot 5 APE as the
documentation of prior ground disturbance has not been provided. Stockpiled soil/fill may have
resulted in undisturbed soils below the stockpile. It will be necessary to provide a clear
delineation of the previous disturbance within the Phase 1B documentation.

If a site is identified at the outer limits of the “sensitivity area” but the APE extends beyond the
area containing the site, it is our recommendation that Phase 1B testing continue until a
preliminary site boundary can be established.

Letter from Kenneth Markunas, Historic Sites Restoration Coordinator, New York State Office
of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation, to Cece Saunders, Historical Perspectives, Inc.,
dated March15, 2010

Response M-2
PepsiCo’s consultant is currently developing a protocol for the Phase IB testing. When
approved, fieldwork may begin immediately.

Attached as Appendix C, is the Design Alternatives Report, which has been submitted to
SHPO in response to their request for additional documentation regarding the conceptual
design process for the proposed Master Plan components. The conclusion of this Report
prepared by PepsiCo’s expert consultants, states “the chosen design preserves the
architectural integrity of both the buildings and the landscaping on the PepsiCo World
Headquarters campus, and therefore should be deemed to mitigate any potential adverse
architectural impacts.” In addition, PepsiCo will continue to coordinate with SHPO the
design of the proposed elements of the Master Plan, to ensure that the existing architecture
and landscape continue to be respected and maintained.
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Comments and Responses

PepsiCo understands that SHPO regulations call for the identification of an adverse impact
simply because the design of a complex such as the PepsiCo World Headquarters is being
altered. The basis of the design is set forth in the Design Alternatives Report, which explains
in great detail how the center atrium, as well as the Buildings 2 and 6 extensions also
mentioned in SHPQO’s letter, were specifically designed to respect Stone’s architecture while
creating new functional space for PepsiCo’s World Headquarters. As a result, PepsiCo
respectfully disagrees with SHPQO’s conclusion.
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Comments and Responses

N. Construction

Comment N-1

Pepsi proposes a 10 year construction process and in addition to the traffic caused by a higher
employee base, there will be significant construction vehicle traffic that will need to access the
site. I am concerned that the "Delivery Only" access to the campus from Lincoln Avenue will be
used for these construction related vehicles impacting the road surface, traffic and general peace
of the area. | will note that this side entrance is also used by regular employee traffic to or from
the campus.

Letter via internet, from David Brand, to Town/Village of Harrison Planning/Zoning Board, in
care of Ms. Cusumano, dated February 14, 2010

Response N-1

With the exception of the proposed Building 6 extension to be constructed in Phase 11 of the
Master Plan, most of the construction will be on the east side of the project site. Therefore, for
ease of access, it is anticipated that the construction entrance would be the proposed Welcome
Center or maintenance area driveways off of Anderson Hill Road. The Lincoln Avenue
driveway will continue to be used as it is today for deliveries and service vehicles.

Comment N-2
They haven't addressed the question of the interim construction traffic. My fear they're going to
use the delivery entrance for that. It's the natural place to go in.

David Brand, 1 Stoneleigh Manor Lane, Public Hearing Transcript, February 17, 2010, pp. 84

Response N-2
See Response N-1
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Comments and Responses

O. Miscellaneous

Comment MISC-1

We are writing on behalf of many Purchase and West Harrison residents who are unable to
attend the February 17", 2010 Planning Board Meeting regarding PepsiCo’s application. Since
the meeting was scheduled during the Harrison Public School February vacation break, many of
us will be out of town on February 17".

Some Purchase residents have contacted you by phone to request that you leave the public
hearing open, and to respectfully ask you to schedule another meeting regarding PepsiCo. Such
an important meeting should take place on a date that does not fall within a public school
vacation week. Many residents have indicated to us that they would greatly appreciate having
the benefit of hearing PepsiCo’s presentation, as well as an opportunity to address the Planning
Board regarding their application.

Letter from Ellen and Joseph Kaidanow, to Thomas Heaslip, Chairman, Planning Board, Town
of Harrison, dated February 11, 2010

Response MISC-1
Comment noted. The public hearing on this application remained open following the
February 17" meeting, and another public hearing was held on March 11, 2010.

Comment MISC-2

Where will we see the response to our questions? You said it will be in a report, but part of the
problem | think with some of this process, we have had very bad communication breakdown, one
being these meetings and | know you mentioned this, were planned during times when a lot of
people were not going to be accessible...\When you send notices to people, people for example at
Lincoln Rise, when they receive a letter, it goes to the guard house.

Elizabeth Kestenbaum, 128 Lincoln Avenue, Public Hearing Transcript,
February 17, 2010, p.46

Response MISC-2

All verbal comments offered at the February 17, 2010 and March 11, 2010 Public Hearings
were recorded and transcribed by a stenographer. These transcripts are included in Appendix
A of this FEIS. All written comments submitted to the Town of Harrison, are compiled and
categorized according to topic in this FEIS. Copies of these letters are included in Appendix B
of this FEIS.

Responses to each comment are provided in this document for review by the Planning Board,
its consultants and the public.
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Comment MISC-3

There was insufficient disclosure we found out about this. The original notice was delivered to
our guard house, not one homeowner. It was not signed for by the guard. No one at Lincoln
Rise, 34 homeowners knew what was going on, whenever the first notice was sent of the first
meeting.

Unidentified voice from the floor, Public Hearing Transcript, February 17, 2010, p. 117

Response MISC-3

The notices of the public hearing on the DEIS were provided in accordance with both Article
XV of the Town of Harrison Zoning Ordinance and 6 NYCRR Sec. 617.12(c). In addition, the
agenda for both public hearings was posted on the Town of Harrison’s website in advance of
the meetings. Finally, the public hearing was continued from February 17, 2010 until March
11, 2010 in order to afford the public additional time to comment on the DEIS.
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1IV.  SIGNIFICANT ADVERS IMPACTS THAT CANNOT BE AVOIDED

Comment IV-1:
How many truck trips will be required to import the 7,411 cy of borrow? How will the impact of

those trips be mitigated?

Letter from Patrick Cleary, AICP, PP, Planning Consultant for the Town of Harrison, to
Town/Village of Harrison Planning Board, dated April 2, 2010

Response 1V-1

Borrow is typically imported into construction sites using dump trucks which can haul either
20 or 30 cubic yards of material. So, if 20 cy dump trucks are used, the transport of material
would last for approximately 30 days, with 12 trucks per day entering and exiting the site. 1f 30
cy dump trucks are used, the transport of material would last for approximately 30 days with 8
trucks per day entering and exiting the site.

The majority of the required imported fill will be required for the construction of Parking Lot
#2 as the remainder of the cut and fill operations are nearly balanced. Borrow to be placed as
compacted fill will be brought on-site and stored in stockpiles in designated staging areas.
The rate at which the fill is brought into the site will be controlled by PepsiCo, its general
contractor and any applicable regulations from the Harrison Town Code.
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V. ALTERNATIVES

Comment V-1
Revise Table V-1 to include the square footage of the existing facility, so proper comparisons
can be made.

Letter from Patrick Cleary, AICP, PP, Planning Consultant for the Town of Harrison, to
Town/Village of Harrison Planning Board, dated April 2, 2010

Response V-1
See revised Table V-1.

Table V-1

Alternative B - Maximum Allowable Development Under Existing Zoning

EXISTING ACRES SF existing SF allowed | Lot Coverage I?&lg)f:)t Max # of Lots
I(%TAL IN SB- 112.205* | +/- 457,011 4,887,669 10% 4 story NA
TOTAL INR-1 15.101 +/-8,514 657,802 15% 2.5 story 15
;ﬁTﬁh'N R 24876 | +-32158 | 1,083,690 10% 2.5 story 1

* Total SF/43,560

** The acreage of the existing R-2 parcels includes the approximately 22 acre Calloway Property parcel, which is
not proposed to be rezoned as part of the Proposed Action.

*** Only Tax Lot 1 is proposed to be rezoned.
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VI. PARAMETERS FOR FUTURE REVIEW OF DEVELOPMENT BASED ON
MASTER PLAN

No comments were offered on this section of the Draft Environmental Impact Statement.
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VIl. IRREVERSIBLE AND IRRETRIEVABLE COMMITMENT OF RESOURCES

No comments were offered on this section of the Draft Environmental Impact Statement.
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VIIl. GROWTH INDUCING ASPECTS

No comments were offered on this section of the Draft Environmental Impact Statement.
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IX. EFFECTS ON THE USE AND CONSERVATION OF ENERGY RESOURCES

Comment 1X-1

Green building technology Sustainable building methods are increasingly common and expected
in developments such as those proposed by PepsiCo. We encourage the use of such building
methods as a policy in Westchester 2025-Policies to Guide County Planning. Sustainable
building methods include energy and water efficiencies, environmentally-sensitive building
materials and green roofing. We encourage PepsiCo to incorporate as many sustainable building
methods as possible into the existing and proposed buildings on the site.

Letter from Cheryl Winter Lewy, Chair, Westchester County Planning Board, to, Frank S.
McCullough, McCullough, Goldberger & Staudt, LLP Attorney at Law, dated February 8, 2010

Response 1X-1

PepsiCo is committed to an environmental policy that includes future facility growth being
accomplished in a low-impact manner. The target goal for the main facility expansion, which
includes the Center Atrium and the Building 2 and 6 extensions, is to meet or exceed the
requirements of the United States Green Building Council’s (USGBC) LEED Silver rating for
new construction. Similarly, the Welcome Center’s target is to meet or exceed standards for
USGBC’s LEED Silver rating.

Comment 1X-2

Green Building Technology We are pleased to note that the draft EIS indicates that the applicant
is taking steps to incorporate energy and water efficiencies into the proposed building
expansions. The Town/Village should continue to encourage the applicant to incorporate as
many sustainable building methods and site elements as possible into the existing buildings and
proposed expansions. Building elements such as environmentally-sensitive building materials
and green rooftops are ways to reduce the environmental impact of new construction.

Letter from Edward Buroughs, AICP, Acting Commissioner, Westchester County Planning
Board, to Town/Village of Harrison Planning Board, dated April 2, 2010

Response 1X-2

The design team is devoted to exploring all viable options in reducing the impact of the
proposed expansion and new construction to the PepsiCo World Headquarters facility. In
preparation of construction documents, green or vegetated roofs, cool roofs, recycled materials
and materials from rapidly renewable resources as well as other low-impact methods will be
studied in order to reduce the environment footprint of the facility.
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